Retail CH recorded ROCE of 19.3 %. The profitability ratio remained at a highly competitive level
although it was down on the previous year (30.5 %) due to the decline in EBIT. After adjusting for
the mostly non-cash special costs related to the SBB project, ROCE including goodwill would be
24.2 %.

ROCE for Retail DE / LU / AT increased by +2.7 percentage points to 11.0 % as a result of both
lower capital employed and the higher EBIT.

Food Service improved ROCE by +0.8 percentage points to 6.5 % as of 31 December 2019 despite
the investments in capacity expansion. Over the coming years, the potential of the unit’s ROCE
will be exploited further through the ongoing realisation of the BackWerk synergies, further
expansion and the operation of the expanded production capacities. Excluding goodwill, ROCE
amounted to 16.3 %.

FINANCIAL REPORT VALORA 2019
REVIEW OF GROUP RESULTS

110

H PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENT 2018

Pro-forma adjustment of 2018
figures | EBIT

2018
reported

(1)

Reclassi-
fication

(2)

2018
revised 1)

(1+ 2)

IFRS 16
effect

(3)

2018
pro-forma
adjusted
(1+ 2+ 3)

Currency
effects

(4)

2018 pro-forma
adj. at CC 2)
(1+ 2+ 3+ 4)

2019

in CHF million

External Sales 2 731 2 731 2 731 – 49 2 682 2 681

Net Revenue 2 122 – 47 2 075 2 075 – 28 2 047 2 030

Gross Profit 965 – 47 918 918 – 13 905 917

Net operating costs – 876 47 – 828 8 – 820 11 – 809 – 826

thereof affected by IFRS 16:

Rental expense – 232 – 232 170 – 62 1 – 61 – 67

Other revenue / income 5 47 52 – 23 28 – 1 27 30

Depreciation and Amortisation – 66 – 66 – 139 – 205 3 – 202 – 207

Operating profit (EBIT) 90 0 90 8 98 – 2 96 91

1)  See note 3 and 11 in the financial report.
2)  Pro-forma adjusted at constant currency.

Pro-forma adjustment of 2018
figures | Group Net Profit

2018
reported

(1)

Reclassi-
fication

(2)

2018
revised1)

(1+ 2)

IFRS 16
effect

(3)

2018
pro-forma
adjusted
(1+ 2+ 3)

Currency
effects

(4)

2018 pro-forma
adj. at CC2)

(1+ 2+ 3+ 4)

2019

in CHF million

Operating profit (EBIT) 90 90 8 98 91

Financial expenses – 11 – 11 – 14 – 25 – 24

Financial income 1 1 2 3 2

Tax expenses – 16 – 16 0 – 16 3

Profit from continuing operations 64 0 64 – 4 60 n/a n/a 74

Result from discontinued opera-
tions

– 5 – 5 0 – 5 0

Group Net Profit 59 0 59 – 4 55 n/a n/a 74

1)  See note 3 and 11 in the financial report.
2)  Pro-forma adjusted at constant currency.

FINANCIAL REPORT VALORA 2019
REVIEW OF GROUP RESULTS

111

Pro-forma adjustment of 2018
figures | Balance Sheet as at
31.12.

2018
reported

(1)

Reclassi-
fication

(2)

2018
revised1)

(1+ 2)

IFRS 16
effect

(3)

2018
pro-forma
adjusted
(1+ 2+ 3)

Currency
effects

(4)

2018
pro-forma

adj. at CC3)
(1+ 2+ 3+ 4)

2019

in CHF million

Right-of-use asset 0 0 518 518 939

Sublease net investment 0 0 78 78 92

Other assets 1 326 1 326 0 1 326 1 362

Assets 1 326 0 1 326 595 1 922 n/a n/a 2 393

0

Lease liabilities 0 0 601 601 1 048

Other liabilities 712 712 0 712 718

Equity 614 614 – 6 2) 608 626

Liabilities and Equity 1 326 0 1 326 595 1 922 n/a n/a 2 393

1)  See note 3 and 11 in the financial report.
2)  Including CHF –2 million cumulative effect of the initial application of IFRS 16 from the initial recognition of sublease

arrangements.
3)  Pro-forma adjusted at constant currency.

FINANCIAL REPORT VALORA 2019
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

112

Notes 2019 % 2018
revised 1)

%

1 January to 31 December, in CHF 000 (except per-share amounts)

Net revenues 8  2 029 668 100.0  2 074 889 100.0

Cost of goods and materials  – 1 112 467 – 54.8  – 1 156 725 – 55.7

Personnel expenses 9  – 245 850 – 12.1  – 264 620 – 12.8

Other operating expenses 10  – 402 834 – 19.8  – 549 865 – 26.5